HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in
BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER
Complaint No. : 2210 of 2023

Date of Institution:  20.10.2023
Date of Decision: 10.02.2025

1. Smt. Manju Gupta wife of Shri Bho Prakash Gupta.

2. Shri Bho Prakash Gupta son of Shri Kishan Chand
resident of House No. B-5/238-239, Sector-7, Rohini,
Delhi-110085.

LJCOMPLAINANTS
Versus

TDI Infrastructure Limited, having its Corporate office at 9. Kasturba
Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001

. RESPONDENT
Iearing: Sth

Present: - Ms, Neelam Singh, Advocate, for the complaimants through VC,
Mr. Shubhnit Hans, Advocate, for the respondent through VC.



Complaint No:2210-0F 2023

This order of mine will dispose of a complaint filed by the
complainants namely *Smt, Manju Gupta wife of Shri Bho Prakash Gupla,
Shri Bho Prakash Gupta son of Shri Kishan Chand  against TDI
Infrastructure Limited, secking compensation and the interest from this
Forum, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 29 of the [RERA. Rules,
2017 (hereinafter to be referred as the Rules 201 7), read with Seetions 71 &

72 of the RERA Act, 2016 (hercinalier to be referred as the Act, 2016),

2. Briel facts of the g:ﬂm_plaiﬁl are that complainants after having
gone through the advertisement g_i:ﬂmn by the respondent company 1.¢, TDI
Infrastructure Limited (hercinafier to be referred as the respondent) had
booked a residential floor in thi: project- Tuscan floors, TDI Tuscan City,
Kundli, Sonipat, of the rcspnnfdcni- by mak-i'ng payment of 23,00,000/- on
23.04.2010. Complainants stated that afier payment of around 25% of the
total sale consideration of the unit, allotment letter dated 03.12.2010 was
issued in favour of complamants and unit no. T-52/F) having arca 1164 sq.
. was allotted. Thereafter, complainants ¢ntered into independent flat buyer
agreement with the respondent on 16.02.2011. As per clause 30 of the FBA.
possession of the floor was to be made within 30 months from the date of
agreement, thus the deemed date of delivery of possession was 16.08.2013.

[t is submitted by the complainants that respondent has not completed the



Complaint No. 2210 OF 2623

construction of the project in question meluding the Moor booked till date
even after payment of more the 90% amount of the total cost, i.c.,
223,68.074.90/- which has been paid against basic sale price of
226,10.361.03/- by the complainants on different dates shown in statement of
account 1ssued by the respondent. Further, complainants have stated that
despite a lapse of more than fourteen years, respondent has nol received
completion certificate/oceupation certificate. That, delay in development of
project by the respondent has shattered the faith of complainants and such
inordinate delay has frustrated the purposc of purchasing the unit. There is
no basic development carried ﬁT:.ll at sitc of the project by the respondent and

further there is no scope of completion of project even in near future,

- Therefore, complainants were left with no other option but 1o approach

Authority and filed complaint Ne. 2821 of 2022 before the Honhle Haryana
Real listate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula, for refund along with interest
which was allowed vide order dated 09.08.2023 and the respondent was
dirccted to refund the amount paid by the complainants, j.c.. 223,68.074.90/-
along with interest calculated ull the date of order which works oul to
R25,73,622/-; That, complaimants further approached this Forum for the
compensation for harassment caused in the hands of respondent. Hence, the
present complaint has been filed, That, the complainants further submitted
that the complainants suffered a lot due to non-delivery of the said unit. She

has also claimed that cyen clause 30 of Flat Buver Agreement. the

2



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

complainants have suffered linancial loss, lots of expenses have been
mcurred in visiting office and project site, engaging the lawyer and prayed
that the respondent be directed to pay a compensation of 210,00.000/- on
account of financial loss and mental harassment caused to the complainant,
by not delivering the possession and 22,00,000/- on account of litigation

expenses,

3 On receipt of notice of the complaint, respondent [iled reply,

which in brief states that that due to the reputation of the respondent

company, the complainants had voluntarily invested in the project of the

respondent company namely- Tuscan floors, TDI Tuscan City at Kundli,
Sonipat, Haryana; That, when the respondent company commcneced the
construction of the said project, the RERA Act was not In existence,
Therelore, the respondent company could not have contemplated any
violations and penaltics thereof, as per the provisions of the RERA Act.
2016. That, the provisions of RERA Act are o be applied prospectively,
Thercfore, the present complaint is not maintainable and falls outside the
purview of provisions of RERA Act. That, the agreement was cxecuted
much prior from the date when the RERA Act came nto  existence,
Accordingly, the agreement cxecuted between the partics is binding on the
buyer/allottee. Complainants are bound by the terms of the agreement and us

such cannot withdraw its consent. The complainants are educated persons



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

and have signed on cach and every page of the agreement, henee, cach term
is binding on the complainants, That, complainants herein as investor have
dccordingly invested in the project of the Respondent Company for the sole
reason of investing, carning profits and speculative gains, therefore, the
captioned complaint is liable to be dismissed in limine. That. respondent vide
letter dated 09.05.2014 had applied to the Director General of Town and
Country Planning, Haryana, for gramt of occupation certificate which is
awaited. Further, it has been submitted that handing over of possession has
always been lentative and subject o force majeure  conditions and the
complainants have been well aware about the same; That, relief has alrcady
been granted by Hon’ble Authority in Coniplaint no.287 ol 2022, decided
on 09.08.2023 wherein refund :ah}i'sig- with interest has been granted 1o the
complainant. This interest includes the interest in the form of compensation
which is over and above the ::{}m;pcnsatiﬂn as claimed by the complainants in
the present complaint, which is not justificd. The complainants can not ¢laim
double benefit when relief has already been granted by the Authority in the
form of interest, Further, 1t is contended that no decumentaty cvidence has
been placed on record by the complainants 1o SUPPOIT LS averments. Finally,
the respondent has prayed that the present complaint filed by the
complainants may kindly be dismissed with heavy cost, in the interest of

Justice,




it

Complaint No. 2210 OF 2023

4. This Forum has heard Ms. Neelam Singh, Advocate, for the
complainants and Sh. Shubhnit Hans,, Advocate, for the respondent and has

also gone through the record carefully.

N In support of its contentions, learned counsel for the
complainants has argued that in the instant case, complainants are very much
entitled to got compensation and the interest thercon, because despite having
played its part of duty as allottces. the complainants had met all {he
requirements incl uding payment of sale consideration for the unit booked but

it is the respondent which made to wait the complainants to get their unil

well in time complete in all respect for more than 13 years, which forced the

complainants to go for unwarranted litigation to get the refund along with
interest by approaching Hon’ble Authority at Panchkula, which has finally
granted on 09.08.2023. She has further argucd that the complainants have
been plaved fraud upon by the respondent as it despite having uscd moncy
deposited by the allottees did not complete the projeet and enjoyed the said
amount  for its own cause which amounts o musappropriation of
complainant’s money on (he part of respondent. She has also argued that the
allottee has made maximum payment and also suffered mental and physical
agony because of delay in possession, thus, in view of clause 30 ol the

Builder Buyer Agreement, the complainant is entitled 1o compensation.



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

Finally, she has prayed to grant the compensation in the manner praved in

the complaint,

6. On the other hand, lcarned counsel for the respondent had
argued that the complainants can not claim compensation when relief of
refund along with interest had alrcady been granted by the Authority. [1¢ has
further argued that there has not been any intentional delay on the part of the
respondent to complete the project which got delayed because of the
circumslances beyond the reach of the respondent. He has also argucd that
since the project was launched p‘fiﬂr to meeption of Act, 2016, provisions of
Act, 2016 shall not apply in -l'lii?i case. e also argued that the complaint i3

barred by limitation, hence, it be dismissed. [le has also argued that the

/.ﬂ"' i
7 complainant can’t take benefit of clause 30 of Builder By yer Agreement, as

2
i‘}
rﬁ? 1 there has been no willful delay on the part of promoter 10 complete the

project. Finally, he has prayed to dismiss the complaint.

i With due regards 1o the rival contentions and facts on record.

this Forum possess following questions to be answered:

(@) Whether the law of limitation is applicable in a case covered

under RERA Aet, 2016 and Rule 2017 madc thereunder?




Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

(b) Whether the RERA. Act, 2016 and Rules. 2017 hars this Forum
Lo grant compensation when relief of refund with interest has

alrcady been granted by Hon'ble Authority?
(¢)  What are the factors to be taken note of to decide compensation?

(d)  Whether it ig necessary for the complainants 1o give evidence of
mental harassment, agony, grievance and frustration caused due
to deficiency in service, unfair trade practice and miserable
attitude of the promoter. m 4 casc to get compensation or

interest?

(€)  Whether complainants are entitled 10 get compensation in the

case in hand?

i L Now, this Forum will take on each uestion posed 1o answer. in
| . q |
& !

8(a) Whether the law of limi ation is applicable in a case covered

under RERA Aet. 2016 and Rule 2017 made thercunder?

The answer to/this question is in negative,

The plea for the respondent is that complaint is barred by
limitation as project pertain (o the year 2005, whereas complaint

was filed in the year 2023.




Complamt No.2210 OF 2023

On the other hand, the plea for the complainants is that
the provisions of Limitation Act arc not applicable in this
complaint f(iled under RERA Act, 2016, hence, plea of

limitation so raised be rejected.

With due regards to the rival contentions and facts on
record, this Forum is of the view the law of limitation does not
apply in respect of a complaint filed under the provisions of the
RERA Act, 2016. Rather, Seetion 29 of the Limitation Act.

1963, specifically provides that Limitation Act, 1963, docs not

apply to a special enactment wherein no period of limitation is

provided like RERA Aet, 2016. For ready reference, Section 29

of the Limitation Act, 1963, is reproduced below:

Section 29 - Limitation Act, 1963

29. Savings.--

UINothing in this Act shall affect section 25 of the Indian
Contract Act, 1872 (9 of 1872).

L) Where any special or local law prescribes for any swi,
appeal or application a period of limitation different fiom the
period prescribed by the Schedule, the provisiony of section 3
shall apply ds if such period were the period preseribed by the
Schedule and for the purpose of determining anmy period of
limitation prescribed Jor any suit, appeal or application by any
special or local law, the provisions contained in sections 4 to 24
(inclusive) shall apply only in so far as, and (o the extent to
which, they are not expressly excluded hy such special or local
law.

LliSave as otherwise provided in any law Jor the time being in

force with respect 1o marriage and divoree, nething in this Act

shall apply to any suit or other proceeding under any such law



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

MiSections 25 and 26 and the definition of “easement” in
section 2 shall not apply to cases arising in the territories 1o
which the Indian Easements Act, 1882 (5 of 1882), may for the
time being extend.

FEven, seetion 18(2) of RERA Act, 2016, brings (he

complaint out of the purview of Limitation Act, 1963,

Further Hon'ble Apex Court in Consolidated Engg,

nt 1SCS v ion Department 2008(7ISCC169. has held

regarding - applicability of Limitation Act, 2016, upon
quasi-judicial forums like “Autherity” or “Adjudicating
Olffieer™ working under RERA Act and Rules thereunder 1o the
cffect that “Limitation Act would not apply o quasi-judicial
bodies or Tribunals.” Si_m'@!ar view has been reiterated by

Hon'ble Apex Court in case titled as “M.P. Steel Corporation

V/s 1s¢ 2015(7)8SCS8.

Commissioner of

anwithsland‘ihg anything stated above, academicall ¥,
even il it is acecpted that law of limitation applies on
quasi-judicial procecdings, though not, still in the case in hand,
it would not have an application in this casc as the project has
not been completed (il date, resulting into refund of the amount
to the complainant, so. causc of action for the complainants 1s in

continuation, if finally held entitled to gl compensation,

In nutshell, plea of bar of limitation i$ devoid of merit.

10



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

h 2 ; R 2 ars this

Forum to grant compensation when relief ol refund with

interest has already been oranted by Hon'ble Authority?

The answer to this question is in allirmative,

This question has been answered by Hon'ble Apex Court in

Civil Appeal no.(s) 6745-6749 of 2021 titled as “M/s New Tech

Promoters and Developers Pyt Ltd. v/s State of U.P. & Ors.” on

ate L1L2021, to the clfect that relief of adjudging

compensation and interest thercon under Section 12,14,18 and
19, the Adjudic-atih_g '[“ffl'ir:_{;r exclusively has the power fo
determine, keeping in view the provisions of Section 71 read
with Section 72 of the Act. The televant Para of the judgment is

reproduced below:

86, From the scheme af the Act of which a dewited reference
has been made and taking note of power of adjudication
delineated with the Regulatory Authority  and Adrudicating
Officer, what finally culls out is that although the Act indicaes
the distinct expressions fike refund’, “interest’, ‘penalty’ and
compensation' g conjoint reading of Sections 18 and 19 cleariy
manifests that when it comes o refund of the amount, and

interest on the refund amount, or directing payment af interest

far delaved delivery of possession. or penalty and interest

thereon, it is the Regulaiory A uthority which has the Power to
examine and determine the outcome of a complaint. At the same
time, when it comes fo g question of secking the relief of
adfudging compensation and interest thereon under Sections | 2
14, 18 and 19, the Adjudicating Officer exclusively has the
power to determine, keeping in view the collective reading of

11



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

Section 71 read with Section 72 of the Act. If the adjudication
under Sections 12, 14, 18 and ] 9 ather than compensation as
envisaged, If extended 1o the Adjudicating Officer as prayed
that, in our view may intend to expand the ambit and scope of
of the powers and Junetions of the Adjudicating Officer under
Section 71 and that would be against the mandate of the Act
2016."

Thus, in view of above law laid down by IHon'ble Apex
Court, the relicfs provided under Section 31 and then Section 7]
of the RERA Act, 2016 read with Rule 29 of Rules, 2017 are

independent to cach other 1o be granted by two different

Authorities,

In nutshell, the plea of bar of granling compensation or

interest 1s devoid of merit,

On this point, relevant provisions of RERA Act. 2016

and also law on the subject for grant ol compensation, are as

under;
()  Scction 18 - Return of amount and compensation

(1) I the promoter fails 1o complete or is unable 1o give
posscssion of an apartmen, plot or building, —

(a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or as
the case may be, duly completed by the date specified therein;
or (b) due to discontinuance of his business as g developer on
decount of suspension or revocation of the registration under
this Act or for any other reason, he shall be liable on demand 1o

12



Complaint No. 2210 OF 2003

the allottees, in case the allottee wishes fo withdraw from the
project, without prejudice 1o anv other remedy available. 1o
return the amount received by him in respect of that apartment,
plot, building, as the case may be, with interest at such rate us
may be prescribed in this behalf including compensation in the
metnner as provided under this Act)

Provided that where an allotee does not intend to withdraw
from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter. interest for
every month of delay, till the handing over of the possession. ai
Such rate as may be prescribed.

(2) The promoter shall compensale the allottees in case of any
loss caused to him due to defective title of the land, on which
the project is being developed or has been developed, in the
manner as provided under this Act  and the claim for
compensalion under this subsection shall not be barred by
limitation provided under any law for the lime being in force

(3) It the promoter fails to discharge any other obligations
imposed on him under this Aet or the rules or regulations
made thercunder or in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the agreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay
such compensation to the allottees, in the manncr as
provided under this Act.

(i) How an Adjudicating Officer is 1o exercise its powers to

adjudicate, has been mentioned in 4 casc titled as Mrs, Suman

“astructure

Lid. Appeal no. 56/2020. by Hon’ble Uttar Pradesh Real
Estate Appellate Iribunal at Lucknow dated 29.09.2022 in

the following manner;

In

12.8- The word Jatl to comph with the Provisions of any
of the sections as '.arpec._fﬁm' in sub section (1)" used in
Sub-Section (3) of Section 71, means failure of the promoter to
comply with the requirements mentioned in Section 12, 14, |8
and 19 The Adjudicating Officer afier holding enquiry while
adiudging the quantum of compensation or interest s the case

13



Complaint No. 2210 OF 2023

may he, shall have dye regard to the factors mentioned in
Section 72, The compensation may be adjudged cither as o
quantitative or as Compensatory interesi.

12.9 — The Adjudicating Officer. thus, has been conferred with
power (o directed for making pavment of compensation oy
interest, as the case may be, “as he thinks fit" in accordance
with the Provisions ‘of Section 12, 14, 18 and ]9 of the Act afier
taking into consideration the Jactors enumerated in Section 72
of Aect.

(iii) What is to be considered by the Adjudicating Officer.,
while deciding the quantum of compensation, as the term
“compensation™ lm.s not been defined under RERA Act. 20) 16, is
answered in Section 71 of the Act, 2016, as per which ** he may
dircet to pay such compensation of interest. as the Casc may any
be, as he thinks fit i accordance with the provisions of any of

those sections,”

Secction 72. i’unhcr'eiajbgra_tc'_-_lhp lactors to be taken note of

which read as under;

Section 72: Factors to be taken into account by the
adjudicating officer.

72, While adjudging the quantum of campensation vr interest,
as the case may be, under Section 71, the adjudicating officer
shall have due regard 1o the following factors, namely,

i

(@) the gmount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage,
wherever guantifiable, mede as g result of the default;

(b) the amount of loss caused as 4 resuly of the default;

(c) the repetitive nature of the default;

(d) such other factors which the adjudicating officer considers
ecessary to the case in furtherance af justice.

14



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023
(iv)  For determination of the entitlement of complainants for
compensation due to default of the butlder/developer Hon'ble

Apex Court in

M/s, Hicon |

12.03.2018 . has held as under--

-

s, the Forum ar the Commission must determine that

there has been deficiency _in service and/or misfeasance in

public  office which has resulted _in_loss _or injuryv. No

hard-and-fast rufe can be laid down, however a few examples
would be where an allotment is made, price is received/paid bt
possession is not given within the period set out in the brochure.

The Commission/Forum would then need to determine the loss

Loss could be determined on the basis of loss of tent which
could have been earned if possession was given and the
premises let out or if the consumer has had to stay in rented
premises. then on the basis of ren actually paid by him. Along
with recompensing the loss the Commission/Forum may also

compensate for harassment/injury, both mental and physical ™

[n the aforesaid case, 1lon ble Apex Courl Jaid down the

principle for entitlement of the compensation due to lass ar

15



Complaint No. 2210 OF 2023

injury and its scope in cases where the promoter of real cstate
failed to complete the project and defaulted in handing over it
possession.  Similarly, Hon’ble Three Judge Bench of the

Hon'ble Apex Court in Charan Singh Vs. Healing Touch

lospit Ls. (2000) 7 SCC 668, had carlier held regarding
assessment of damages in a case under Consumer Protection

Act, in the following manner:

“While gquantifvine damages, Consumer Farums are required 1o
make _an _dgitermipt to serve the ends of [ustice  so  rhet

compensation is awarded, in an established case. whicl noy

only serves the purpose of recompensing the individual bur
which also at the same time. gims to bring about a gualitative
change in_the attitude of the Service provider.  Indeed.
calculation of damages depends on the facts and Clreymsiancey
of each case. No hard and fast rule can be laid down Sfor
universal  application.  While awarding compensation, a
consumer forum has to take into aecount all relevant factory
and assess compensation on the basis of aceepted lesal
principles, and moderation. It is Jfor the consunicr forim to
granit compensation to the extent it finds it reasonable, fair and
proper in the facts and cireumstances of a given case according
to the established judicial standards where the claimant is liabie
to establish his charge. "

Whether it is neeessary for the complainants to give
evidence I T3 ssment ¥ erievance  and
frustration caused due to deficiency in service, unfair trade
practice and miserable attitude of the promaoter, in a casc to
el compensation or interest?

The answer to this question is that no hard and fasi rule
could be laid to scek proof of such feelings from an allotiee.

Helshe may have documentary proof to show the deficiency in

16



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

service on the part of the builder and even this Forum could
itsell take judicial notice of the mental and physical agony
suffered by an original allottee due 1o non-performance of
dutics on the part of the promater, in respect of the promises
made to lure an allottee to invest its hard carned Money 1 own
its dream house without realising the hidden agendas or unfair
practices of the builder in that project,

In nutshell; 1o award compensaton, the Forum can adopt
any. procedure suitable in a particular case to decide the
availability of factors on record entithng or disentitling an
allottee to get compensation which is the reason even under
Rule 29 of the :R;IIES 2017, it is not compulsory to lcad

evidence.

Whether com lainants are entitled to
the case in hand?

Before deliberating on this aspect, it 18 necessary 10 deliberate

nsation in

upon admitted facts to be considered to decide the lis:

(1) Project pertains to 2005
the vear
(1)) | Proposed Handing As per clause 30 of
over of possession independent flat buyer dated

16.02.2011, 30 months from
the date of FBA (16.08.2013)

(1i1) | Basic sale price 226,10,361.03/-

17



av

Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

v

Total amount paid

223.68,074.90/-

(v) | Period of payment 23.04.2010-
31082018
(vi) Occupancy NO
certificate’
Whether received
till Filing of
complaint
(vii) | Date of filing of 15.11.2022
complaint under
Section 31 before
Hon’ble Authority
(viii) | Date of order of 09.08.2023
Authority
(ix) | Date of filing of 20.10.2023
complaint filed
under Section 12;
I8 & 19 of RERA
Act, 2016 !
(x) | Date when total refund | Part-payment mada in the
made, il made following manner
E‘. ] Date Amount
No.
L. [05.11.2024 | 35.00.000/-
2. 20.01.2025 | 25.00.000/-
=
L

It 15 a matier of record that the project advertised in

the year 2005, did not gct completion certificate i) filing of

the complaint on dated 20.10.2023 and also that the

complainants on its part had performed their part of duty by

18




Complaint No 2210 OF 2023

paying morc than 90% of the basic price of the unit.
Admittedly, the basic price of the plot was 226.10.36] 03/-
whereas  the complainants  paid  323.68,074.90- ]|
31.08.2018.

It is also admitied on record that the complamants
did not get possession of the unit allotted. There can also be
no denial that allottces of the unit generally spend their
lifetime earning aﬂd they are not at cqual footings with that of
the promoter, who is in a dominating position, The position of
the allottees becomes more pitiable and sympathetic when he
or she has to wait for years together to get the possession of 4
unit allotted despite having played its bid. But on the
contrary, it is the promoter who enjoys the amount paid by
allottees during this period and keep on going to delay the
completion of Lh{'::.]_}fl_jjf.‘ﬂl by not meeting legal requircments
on its part to get the final completion from competent
Authority about fulfilling which such promoter knew since the
time of advertisement of the launch of the project. Further. the
conduct of the promoter to enjoy the amount of allottees paid
is nothing but misappropriation of the amount legally paid as
the promoter did not hand over possession, which the

promoter was legally bound to do. It is nat out of place o

19



3

Complaint No.22 10 OF 2073

mention here that if the promoter/respondent had a right to
receive the money from the allottee to hand over the
possession in time, it is bound to lace the consequences for
not handing over the possession in time, Here, it 15 worth 1o
quote a Latin maxim “ubi jus ibi remedium.” which means
“where law has established a right, there should he
corresponding remedy for its breach.” 11 this be the legal and
lactual position, tﬁc promoter is not only bound to refund the

amount but also 1o compensate the allotiee for disappropriate

‘gain or unfair advantage on the part of the promoter within the

meaning of Scetion 72(a) of the Act 201 6, of the amount paid,
It is not out of plage to mention here that as per record, the
allotices had paid 2323.68.074.90/-. However, it is not in
dispute that the respondent neither completed the project, nor
handed over pusséssiqu tll allottee having been foreed to
approach Hon'ble HRERA Authority. Panchkula. 10 get
refund along  with interest afier having indulged in
unwarranted forced litigation by the promoter at the cost of
allottees personal expenses, which it has not got till date.
During this period, obviously, the allottec had 10 suffer
inconvenience, harassment, mental pain and agony durin g the
said period bringing its case within the ambit of Scetion 72(d)

20



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

of the Act, 2016 as such [eelings arc to be felt/sensed by this

Forum without secking any proof thereof.

In view of the above, since, the promoters had been
using the amount of 223,68,074.90/-, for the last more than 13
years, for the sake of repetition it is held that it can definitely
be termed as disappropriate gain or unfair ad vantage, as
enumerated in Seetion 72(a) of the Act. In other words, it had
been loss 1o allottees as a result of default on the part ol the
promoter which continues till date. Thus, it would be in the
mterest of justice, if the compensation is ordered to be paid to
the complainants aﬁer taking into consideration, the default of
respondent for the period starting fram 2010 (o till date and
also misutilization of the amount paid by the complainants 1o
the respondent. In fact, the facts and circumstances of this case
itself are proof of agony undergone by the complainants for so
long, hence, there is no need to look for formal prool of the
same. Further, there can'i be denial to the effeet that the
allottees must have had to run around to ask the promeoter 1o
hand over the possession and also that if the unit provided in
time. there was no reason for the complainants 1o file the

complaints/exeeution  petition by engaging counsel(s) at

21



9.

Complaint No. 2210 OF 2023

different stages, and also that because of escalation of prices
of unit in last 13 years, the complainants may not be in a
position to purchase the same unit now, which amounts to loss
ol vpportunity ta the allottecs. These factors also enable an

allottees to get compensation,

In view of the forgoing discussions, the complainants
arc held entitled for compensation,

Once, the complainants have been  held entitled to  pet

compensation. now it is to be decided how much compensation is 1o be

granted, on which amount, what would be rate of interest and how long the

promoter would be liable to pay the interest?

rﬂ?ﬁa

Belore answering this question, this Forum would like to
reproduce the provisions of Section 18 of the Act, 2016, Rules
I5 and 16 of HRERA, Rules, 2017 and also definition of

“interest” given in Section 2(za) of the RERA Act, 2016:

Rule 15 - Prescribed Rate of Interest - [Proviso to section 12
section I8 and sub section (4) and sub-section (7) of section
194

For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and
sub-sections 4) and (7) af section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed ” shall be the State Bank of India highest marvinal
cost of lending rate -+ 2%, -

Provided that in case the State Banl of India marginal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use. it shall be replaced by
such benchmeark lending rates which the State Bank of India
may fix from time to time for lending to the general public./

22



G{;a""

Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

Rule 16- Timelines for refund of money and interest at such
rate as may be prescribed, payment of interest at such rate as
may be prescribed:- [Section 18 and Section 19].-

(1). Any refund of money along with the interest at such rate as
mayv be prescribed pavable by the promoter in terms of the Act,
or rules and regulations made there wnder shall be pavable by
the promoter to the allotiee within o period of ninety days from
the date on which such refund alongwith interest such rate as
may be prescribed has been ordered by the Authority,

(2) Where an allottee doés not intend to withdraw from the
project and interest for every month of delay tll handing over af
the possession at such rate as may be prescribed ordered by the
Authority 1o be paid by the promoter to the allowee. the arrears
of such interest acerued on the dare of the order by the A uthority
shall be pavable by the promoter o the allottee within a period
of ninety days from the date of the order of the Authority and
Interest for every month of delay shall be payybile hy the
promaoter (o the allottee before 10th day of the subsequent
month,

Section 18 - Return of amount and compensation.

(1) Af the promoter fails to complete or is unable 1o give
passession of an apariment, plot or building,

(@) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or s
the case may be, duly completed by the date specified therein: o
(h) due to discontinuance ol his business as « developer on
account of suspension oF revocation of the registration under
this Act or for any other reason, he shall he liable on demand 1o
the allottees, in case the allottee wishes to withdreaw from the
praject, without prejudice 1o any other remedy available. 1o
return the amount received by him in respect of that apariment,
plot, building, as the case may be, with interest at sueh rare as
may be prescribed in this hehalf including compensation in the
manner as provided wunder this Act:

Provided that where an allowee does not intend to withdraw

Jrom the project, he shall he paid, by the promoter; interest for

23



Compluint No.2210 OF 2023

every month of delay, till the handing over of the POSSESSIOn, o
such rate as may be preseribed

(2) The promoter shall compensate the allottees in case of any
loss caused to him due 1o defective title of the land. on which the
project is being developed or has been dey eloped, in the manner
as_provided under this Act, and the claim Jor compensation
under this subsection shall not be barred by limitation provided
under any law for the time being in force.

(3) If the promoter fails to discharge any other ebligationy
imposed on him under this Act or the rules oy regidations made
thereunder or in accordance with the terms and conditions af
the agreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay such
compensaiion to the allottees, in the manner as provided under
this Act.

Section 2(za) - “interest” means the rates of interest pavable by
the promoter or the allottee, as the case may be,

Lxplanation.— For the purpose of this clause-

() the rate of iierest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pav the allottee, in case of
default; '

(ii)_the interest pavable by the promoter (o the alloitee shall be
from the date the promater received the amount or any purt
thereol till the date the amount or parl thereof and interest
thereon is refunded, and the interest pavable by the allotiee 10
the promater shall be Jrom the date the allotice defaults in
payment to the promater till the date it is paid,

Perusal of provisions of Scetion L8(1)(b) make it clear that in
case ol refund or compensation, the grant of interest may be at such
ratc as prescribed in this behalf in the Act. It is not out of place to
mention here that Section 18¢1)(b), not only deals with cases of refund
where allotice  withdraws  from project but also the cases of

compensation as is evident from the heading siven to this section as

24



ki

Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

well as the fact that it has mention of refund and rate of interest
thereon including cases of compensation, Further,  perusal of
provisions of Section L8(1)(b) of the Act, 2016, mdicate that the
allottee shall be entitled to get refund or compensation, as the case

may be, with interest at the rate preseribed in the Act, 2016,

Rule 15 of the Rules 2017, defines the “rate” as “atate Bank of

India highest marginal cost of lending rate+ 2% with proviso™,

Further, Rule 16 provides for the time limit o refund  money
and interest thercon and interest is o be as per the rate prescribed in
Rule 15 in case of matters covered under Proviso 1o seetion 12,
Section 18 and Scetion ]9 (4) and 19(7) of the Act. 2016, It further
deals: with two situations, ene. where the allottee has opted for a
refund rather than a unit in a projeet and second case where he has
gonc for the project but there is delay in delivery. Hence, it cannot he
said that the Rule 16 deals with only one situation out of two
mentioned therein as sub rule (1) and sub rule (2) respectively. It is not
out of place to mention here that this Rule deals with cascs related 1o

Section 18 & 19 of the Act, 2016,

How long the interest would remain payable on the refund or
compensation, as the case may be; is provided in Section J{za) of the

Act, 2016, which says that cycle of interest would continue (i1l the

25



Complaint No.2210 OF 2023

entire amount is refunded by the promoter. In other words, if the
provisions of Seetion I8 read with Rule 15 read with Rule 14 and
Section Zizu} are interpreted co-jointly, then it would mean that in casc
of refund or compensation, as the case may be, the promoter will be
liable to pay the interest from the date the promoter received the
amount or any part thereof till the date the amount ol refund or
compensation, as the case may be, or part thercol along with up to
date interest is refunded/paid, even if not specified in the order under
exceution. However, the situation is diflerent in case of an allotee’s
default in payments to {hf: promoter till the date it is paid. With this
legal position, it is safe to ﬁﬂniﬂudri"'in the casc in hand, still in view of
Explanation (ii) to Scclinné:‘a{m} the allotice will be entitled to gct the
interest up to date of the final payment at the rate preseribed in Rule

15

LIEF

Reverting back to the facts of the case under consideration,

having the above discussed legal position in mind, it s concluded that
respondent is dirceted to make payment of compensation as caleulated below

i reliel; having in mind the provisions of Rule 15:

The calculation of compensation as verified by the Account

Branch of Hon"ble Authority is tabulated below:

26



Camplaint No.2210 OF 2023

11.03.2015

Amount Paid | Amount Time period Rate | Compensat |
by decree paid by ion Amount
holder Judgment (in ?)
(in ) and debtor (in
date <) and date
Ij,ﬂﬂ,[}ﬂﬂf’- %51(]{},(]{}{”- 2304_2[}“}-{}5 | IE[}24 11.10° (i 74 84 53&_
paid on paid on (%5,00,000/- paid on F
23.04.2010 05.11.2024 | 05.11.2024) on
£3.00,000/- .
2.00,000/- 30.08.2010-05.11.2024 | 11.10% 23.15.179/-
paid on (35,00,000/- paid on
30.08.2010 05.11.2024) on
22.00,000/-
$1,43,000/~ | %5,00,000/~ [30.68.2010:20,01.2025 | 111 0% | 22 31 856/
paid on paid on (35,00,000/- paid on :
30.08.2010 120,01.2025 |20.01.2025) on
21.45.000/-
28.304/- paid 30.08.2010-20.01.2025 | 11.10% 213.278)
on 30.08,2010 (25,00,000/~ paid on
20.01.2025) on 28.304/-
32,40,800/- 08,03.2011-20.01.2025 | 11.10% 23,71.128/-
paid on (25,00,000/- paid on
| 08.03.2011 '20.01.2025) on
22,40.800/- J
27,198/ paid 08.03.2011-20.01.2025 | 11.10% 211094/
on 085.03.2011 (25,00.000/- paid on
20.01.2025) on 27, 198/- !
21.36,926/- 05.04.2011-20.01.2025 | 11.10% 21.51.276/-
paid on (35.00.000/- paid on
05.04.2011 20.01.2025) on
== 393,(1933-
03.04.2011-10,02.2025 | 11.10%, 358,837/
(Date of order) on
remaining amount of
338,228/
21.50,000/- 05.04.2011-10,02.2025 | 11_] 0% 32.30.865/-
paid on (Date of order)
05.04.2011 |
L1L48.757/- 11.03.2015-10.02.2025 [ 11.10% 21.63.980/.
paid on (Date of order)

27




Complaint No,2210 OF 2023

280,000/~ paid 11.03.2015-10.02.2025 T17.10% [ gge 10|
on 11.03.2015 (Date of order) TS
22,28,890.10/- 06.05.2015-10.02.2025 | 11.10% | 4 45 4507,
paid on (Date of order) P
06.05.2015

2100.58/- 14.07.2015-10.02.2025 | 11.10% 72236

paid on (Date of order) :
14.07.2015

%2,29.8 18/- 11.09.20 | 5-1&52.2[’25 11.10% 32.40.491/-
piid on (Date of order) '
11.09.2015

32,29,878/- 12-10.2015-10.02.2025 | 11.10% [ 35 39377,
paid on (Date of order)

13.10.2015 -

22,60,403.22/- #1.08.2018-1002.2025 [11.10% |, 86,574/~
paid on (Date of order)

31.08.2018 _
Total- 230.36,280/
23.68,074.90 3

/- l

L
)
?,I”P

13

230.000/- as litigation charges.

30,66,280/~ (Thirty

Lo

. Since, the complainants have been foreed to file the

get his legal right of canipq;n_ﬂa_t_imi,. the complain

complaini

ants. arc granted

The total compensation comes to 230,36,280/~ + 230.000/- —

only).

Lakh Sixty six thousand two hundred and eig

hity rupees

[ In these terms, the present complaint is partly allowed. The
respondent is dirccted to pay an amount of ¥30.36.280/- | 230.000/-

30,66,280/- (Thirty Lakh Sixty six thousand two hundred and cighty rupecs
only) within 90 days 10 the complainant, First instalment 18t be paid within

28



Complaint No:2210 Oy 2023

45 days from the dage of uploading of this order and remaining amount

within the next 45 days.

It 1s further dirccted that if the payment is not made in the manner
directed within stipulated time, in view of the provisions of Section 2(za) of
the Act, 2016, the respondent shall be liable to pay interest on delayed
payment as per the provisions of Rule 15 of the Rules, 2017, (il realization

of the amount.

13, The present complaint stands disposed of in view of the above
observations. File be consigned to record room afier uploading of this order

on the website of the Authority,

,,I:Aaé‘ Al .

MAJOR PHALIT SHARMA
ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

Note: This judgement contains 29 pages and all the pages have been checked
and signed by me.

np@e./ﬂ -

’\“IAJ{)R PHALIT SHARMA
ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

24



